

[3208]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL, /
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA /

IA.No. 1 of 2021
IN
AS.No. 131 of 2021 /

Between:
Seemakurthi Leela Kumari, W/o. Late Panduranga Rao

Petitioner/Def No.1
(Appellant in AS.No. 131/2021
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Jayavarapu Kasi Visweswara Rao, S/o. Ramachander Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Aswaraopeta Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. Veeravenkata Satyanarayana, S/o. Ramachander Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Aswaraopeta Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
3. Dara Yugandhar, S/o. Somasekhar Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Dammapeta Village, Dammapeta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

Respondents/Respondents/Plaintiff

Respondent/Def No.2
(Respondent in do)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: Sri Kowturu Pavan Kumar
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS: 1 & 2: Sri P.Rama Sharana Sharma

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of Judgment and Decree dated 12/04/2021 in O. S. No. 45 of 2014 on the file of Principal District Judge, Khammam, pending disposal of AS.No. 131/2021 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“ Both the counsel present.

For filing counter in IA.No. 1 of 2021, list on 14-06-2022.

Stay of all further proceedings is granted in the Judgment & Decree dt. 12-04-2021 in OS.45/2014 on the file of Principal District Judge, Khammam and the matter is to be listed for hearing on 14-06-2022.”

// TRUE COPY //

K.O...
SD/- K.SHYLESHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal District Judge, Khammam.
2. Jayavarapu Kasi Visweswara Rao, S/o. Ramachander Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Aswaraopeta Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
3. Veeravenkata Satyanarayana, S/o. Ramachander Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Aswaraopeta Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
4. Dara Yugandhar, S/o. Somasekhar Rao, Occ: Business, R/o. Dammapeta Village, Dammapeta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
(2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri Kowturu Pavan Kumar, Advocate(OPUC)
6. One spare copy.

SAH

HIGH COURT

PSSJ

DATED: 12-04-2022

NOTE: LIST ON 14-06-2022

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2021
IN
AS.NO. 131 OF 2021

STAY

